The Subscriber is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is

principally engaged in providing oilfield engineering and technology services. The entire issued share

capital of the Subscriber is beneficially owned by Ms. Li Suiqing who has over six years of experience in the

investment in the oil and gas industry. To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors,

and having made all reasonable enquiries, the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner are Independent

Third Parties and there is no other past or present relationships (whether business, employment, family, trust,

financing, personal or otherwise) between (i) the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner; and (ii) the

Company, its subsidiaries, their shareholders, directors, or any of their respective associates.

- 3 -

Effects of the Subscription on the shareholding structure

As at the date of this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion

of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price

  Number of Shares Approximate Number of Shares Approximate

% %

Mr. Lam Nam

and his

associates
(Note 1)

1,925,355,931 65.54 1,925,355,931 55.12

The Subscriber

and its ultimate

beneficial owner
(Note 2)

62,500,000 2.13 618,055,556 17.69

Sub-total 1,987,855,931 67.67 2,543,411,487 72.81

Public

Shareholders

949,681,880 32.33 949,681,880 27.19

Total 2,937,537,811 100.00 3,493,093,367 100.00

Notes:

(1) This represents the aggregate of (i) 48,480,000 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Lam Nam (being the ultimate

controlling shareholder of the Company); and (ii) 1,876,875,931 Shares held by Silver Star Enterprises Holdings

Inc., which is wholly-owned by Mr. Lam Nam, as at the date of this announcement.

(2) Ms. Li Suiqing, being the ultimate beneficial owner of the Subscriber, owns 62,500,000 Shares as at the date of

the Subscription Agreement and the date of this announcement.

By order of the Board

Cheng, Yun Sing

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 6 July 2020